arrested a suspect with 25 grams of heroin and 03 mobile phones. 

The suspect is a 45-year-old resident of the Weliweriya area. 

After further questioning of the suspect, another suspect, a resident of Colombo 12, 

was arrested with 25 grams of ice drugs, Rs. 410,470/= (four hundred and ten 

thousand four hundred and seventy) suspected to have been earned through trafficking 

and a mobile phone and was presented at the Keselwatte Police. 

The suspect is a 60-year-old resident of Colombo 12. 

Further investigations are being conducted by the Weliweriya and Keselwatte Police